## SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

FILED

APR 3 0 1987

DAVID R. COLE
CLERK SUPREME COURT.
BY COLOUR X. BENTHELL

## JUVENILE PROBATION SERVICES FEES FUND

Amended Administrative Order No. 86-9

In accordance with the authority granted the Arizona Supreme Court by Article 6 of the Arizona Constitution and pursuant to A.R.S. § 12-268, the following administrative requirements are issued to govern the procedures for the use of monies deposited in the Juvenile Probation Services Fees Fund.

## IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. Probation services fees collected pursuant to the provisions of A.R.S. § 8-241, 8-230.01, and 12-268 shall be deposited in a special revenue fund established pursuant to procedures provided in Sections III-B and IV-I of the Auditor General's Uniform Accounting Manual for Arizona Counties.

  Interest earned on these monies shall accrue to the fund. The Administrative Director of the Courts may adopt necessary accounting and reporting policies and procedures to administer the fund.
- 2. Warrants to expend funds from the account shall only be issued upon the direction of the presiding juvenile judge of the superior court.
- 3. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 12-268 the County Treasurer of each county, on or before August 31 of each year beginning in August, 1987, shall submit an annual report to the Supreme Court showing the total amount in the Juvenile Probation Services Fees Fund.

- 4. Monies in the Juvenile Probation Services Fees Fund shall be expended primarily to pay for training, salaries, and employee related benefits of juvenile court personnel. During a fiscal year, not more than 30% of the fund may be expended to otherwise improve, maintain, or expand juvenile probation services.
- 5. On or before August 31 of each year the presiding juvenile judge of the superior court shall provide the Administrative Director of the Courts with a statement on a form provided by the Administrative Director of the Courts which fully reflects all collections deposited into, expenditures from, and interest earned on the Juvenile Probation Services Fees Fund for the preceding fiscal year.

DATED AND ENTERED this 30 day of 4, 1987, at the State Capitol in Phoenix, Arizona.

FOR THE COURT

FRANK X. GORDON, JR. Chief Justice

FILED

OCT 1 1986

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA DAVID R. COLE
CLERK SUPPEME COURT
BY

IN THE MATTER OF: ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS FOR JUVENILE PROBATION SERVICES FEES FUND

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 86-9

In accordance with the authority granted the Arizona Supreme Court by Article 6 of the Arizona Constitution and pursuant to A.R.S. § 12-268, it is Ordered that the following administrative requirements are issued to govern the procedures for the use of monies deposited in the Juvenile Probation Services Fund:

- A. Probation services fees collected pursuant to the provisions of A.R.S. §§ 8-241, 8-230.01, and 12-268 shall be deposited in a special revenue fund established pursuant to procedures provided in Sections III-B and IV-I of the Auditor General's Uniform Accounting Manual for Arizona Counties. Interest earned on these monies shall accrue to the fund. The Administrative Director of the Courts may adopt necessary accounting and reporting policies and procedures to administer the fund.
- B. Warrants to expend funds from the account shall only be issued upon the direction of the presiding juvenile judge of the superior court.

- C. Pursuant to ARS § 12-268 the County Treasurer of each county shall, on or before January 10 of each year, submit an annual report to the Supreme Court showing the total amount in the Juvenile Probation Services Fund.
- D. Monies in the Juvenile Probation Services Fund shall be expended primarily to pay for training, salaries, and employee related benefits of juvenile court personnel.

  During a fiscal year, not more than 30% of the fund may be expended to otherwise improve, maintain, or expand juvenile probation services.
- E. On or before August 31 of each year the presiding juvenile judge of the superior court shall provide the Administrative Director of the Courts with a statement on a form provided by the Administrative Director of the Courts which fully reflects all collections deposited into, expenditures from, and interest earned on the Juvenile Probation Services Fund for the preceding fiscal year.

APPROVED this / day of October, 1986, by the Arizona Supreme Court.

WILLIAM A. HOLOHAN, Chief Justice